ＳＭ－Ａ０９１８６－Ａ /2
Instruction manual
Capacitance Electromagnetic Flow Sensor
WFC series
● Thoroughly read this instruction manual
before using the sensor.
● Please read safety instructions carefully.
● Keep this manual near the sensor where all

3. Product・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
3-1  With IO-Link, fluid temperature measurement function
     Specifications/ How to order・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
3-2 Standard   Specifications/ How to order・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
3-3  Internal structure and parts list・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
3-4  Dimensions ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
4. Installation・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
4-1  Recommended piping・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
4-2  Wiring method・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
5. Operation・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
5-1 Functions and measurement mode・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
5-2 Output modes and output operations・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
5-3 IO-Link・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
6. Maintenance・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
6-1 Prohibition of disassembly and modification・・・・・・・・・・・・・
7. Troubleshooting・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
2
4
4
6
8
8
9
9
11
13
13
15
15
16
17
17
18
33
43
43
44
[SM-A09186-A /2]―2―
1. Safety precautions
When designing and manufacturing a device using CKD products, the manufacturer is obligated to
check that device safety mechanical mechanism or water control circuit and the system operated by
electrical control that controls the devices is secured.
It is important to select, use, handle, and maintain the product appropriately to ensure that the
CKD product is used safely. Observe warnings and precautions to ensure device safety.
Check that device safety is ensured, and manufacture a safe device.
1. This product is designed and manufactured as a general industrial machine part. It must be
handled by an operator having sufficient knowledge and experience in handling.
2. Use this product in accordance of specifications.
Contact CKD when using the product outside the unique specifications range, when using it
outdoors, and when using it under the conditions and environment below.
Do not attempt to modify or additionally machine the product.
(1) Use for special applications requiring safety including nuclear energy, railroad, aviation, ship,
vehicle, medical equipment, or applications coming into contact with beverage or food,
amusement equipment, emergency shutoff circuits, press machine, brake circuits, or for
safeguard.
(2) Use for applications where life or assets could be adversely affected, and special safety measures
are required.
3. Observe corporate standards and regulations, etc., related to the safety of device design and
control, etc.
ISO 4414, JIS B 8370 (pneumatic system rules)
JEPS2008 (policy for pneumatic cylinder use and selection)
High Pressure Gas Maintenance Laws, Occupational Safety and Sanitation Laws and other safety
rules, association standards and regulations etc.
4. Do not handle, pipe, or remove devices before confirming safety.
(1) Inspect and service the machine and devices after confirming safety of the entire system related to
this product.

or C6931
[SM-A09186-A /2]―10―
How to order
[SM-A09186-A /2]―11―
3-2 Standard   Specifications/ How to order
Specifications
or C6931
[SM-A09186-A /2]―12―
How to order
[SM-A09186-A /2]―13―
3-3  Internal structure and parts list
3-4 Dimensions
or C6931
[SM-A09186-A /2]―14―
●Cable option
●Bracket option
[SM-A09186-A /2]―15―
4.  Installation
・When installing the flow rate sensor, refer to the notes on use in "2-2 Cautions for mounting, piping, and wiring ".
For the water quality and installation location, please refer to "2-1 Cautions for design and selection" section.
・Perform piping so that the flow path of the product is always full of water. If it is not full of water, the flow rate
 may be displayed even in the stationary state. If the inside of the piping becomes two layers of water and air,
flow measurement cannot be performed accurately. Also, when air bubbles or the like are mixed in, it cannot
measure accurately as well.
4-1 Recommended piping
[SM-A09186-A /2]―16―
4-2 Wiring method
・When wiring, be sure to refer to precautions on use.
1) and 2) are used with the "With IO-Link, fluid temperature measurement"
wiring diagram, and 3) and 4) are used with the "Standard" wiring diagram.
[SM-A09186-A /2]―17―
5. Operation
5-1 Functions and measurement mode
[SM-A09186-A /2]―18―
5-2 Output modes and output operations
・Please note that the operation method differs depending on the model No.
5-2-1  Switch Output (SIO) Mode
[SM-A09186-A /2]―19―
5-2-2  Mode Selection
5-2-3  Normal Operation (Measurement Mode)
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-C/CT/T ]
[SM-A09186-A /2]―20―
※ It is a function that has been added
to Ver.2.04 or later.
 The version is displayed at power-up.
[SM-A09186-A /2]―21―
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-NV/NA/PV/PA ]
[SM-A09186-A /2]―22―
[SM-A09186-A /2]―23―
5-2-4  Easy Setup (Shortcut Mode)
※ "IO-Link Output1" setting is a feature added since Ver.2.04.
 The version is displayed at power-up.
※ "IO-Link Output1" setting is a feature added since Ver.2.04.
 The version is displayed at power-up.
[SM-A09186-A /2]―24―
5-2-5  Basic Settings (Function Mode I)
[SM-A09186-A /2]―25―
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-C/CT/T ]
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-NV/NA/PV/PA ]
[SM-A09186-A /2]―26―
[SM-A09186-A /2]―27―
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-C/CT/T ]
※ "IO-Link Output1" setting is a feature added since Ver.2.04.
 The version is displayed at power-up.
[SM-A09186-A /2]―28―
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-NV/NA/PV/PA ]
[SM-A09186-A /2]―29―
5-2-6  Advanced Settings (Function Mode II)
[SM-A09186-A /2]―30―
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-C/CT/T ]
[ Regarding Model No. WFC-□□□-□□□-NV/NA/PV/PA ]
[SM-A09186-A /2]―31―
[SM-A09186-A /2]―32―
[SM-A09186-A /2]―33―
5-3  IO-Link
[model No.]
WFC
[Item]
5-3-1. General